

**IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

**No. 1392 C.D. 2018**

---

SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PHILADELPHIA,  
Appellant,

v.

AMANDA WIBLE  
Appellee.

---

**APPELLEE BRIEF**

---

Appeal from the Judgment of the  
Court of Common Pleas of Philadelphia County,  
Civil Trial Division, April Term 2015, No. 3169

---

David J. Berney  
Kevin Golembiewski  
Berney & Sang  
1628 JFK Boulevard  
Suite 1000  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
215.564.1030

*Counsel for Appellee*

May 22, 2019

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>INTRODUCTION</b> .....	1
<b>COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS INVOLVED</b> .....	5
<b>COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b> .....	7
<b>I. Statutory and Legal Background</b> .....	7
A. The PHRA’s purpose, text, and structure .....	7
B. Section 955(i): the PHRA’s safeguard against denials of equal educational opportunity .....	8
<b>II. Facts</b> .....	11
A. Elementary school: rather than focusing on math and reading, Amanda spends her days fending off constant sexual harassment.....	13
B. Middle school: the District remains deliberately indifferent to the harassment, so for three more years, Amanda must brave daily abuse to access an education. ....	14
C. High school: the District’s ongoing indifference forces Amanda to drop out of the District and attend a cyber charter school. ....	21
<b>III. Procedural History</b> .....	22
<b>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</b> .....	24
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	27
<b>I. The Tort Claims Act does not shield the District from liability under § 955(i).</b> .....	27
A. The Tort Claims Act does not apply to PHRA claims because they do not sound in tort. ....	28
B. Even if the Tort Claims Act reaches the PHRA, the legislature clearly intended to permit claims against public schools under § 955(i), so immunity is waived. ....	32

**II. The trial court did not err in finding the District liable under § 955(i).** ..... 41

A. The District intentionally discriminated against Amanda, so even under its view of § 955(i), it is liable. .... 41

B. Section 955(i), however, does not require intentional discrimination. Whether or not the District acted on the basis of Amanda’s sex, it violated § 955(i). .... 42

**III. The District’s alarmist policy arguments are unavailing. The sky will not fall if this Court affirms the trial court.** 49

**CONCLUSION**..... 52

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### Cases

<i>Bash v. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 601 A.2d 825 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1992).....	32
<i>Canal Side Care Manor v. PHRC</i> , 30 A.3d 568 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2011) .....	33
<i>Chestnut Hill Coll. v. PHRC</i> , 158 A.3d 251 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2017).....	36
<i>Chmill v. Pittsburgh</i> , 412 A.2d 860 (Pa. 1980) .....	47
<i>City of Phila. v. Clement &amp; Muller</i> , 715 A.2d 397 (Pa. 1998).....	38
<i>City of Phila. v. PHRC</i> , 684 A.2d 204 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1996) .....	25, 27, 34, 35
<i>Commonwealth v. Dobrinoff</i> , 471 A.2d 941 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1984) .....	36
<i>Commonwealth v. Spenny</i> , 128 A.3d 234 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1999) .....	38
<i>Davis v. Monroe Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999) .....	26, 41, 47
<i>Doe v. Franklin Cty.</i> , 174 A.3d 593 (Pa. 2017).....	34
<i>Doe v. Kan. City</i> , 372 S.W.3d 43 (Mo. Ct. App. 2012).....	48, 51
<i>Donovan v. Poway Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 84 Cal. Rptr. 3d 285 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008) .....	49
<i>Dorsey v. Redman</i> , 96 A.3d 332 (Pa. 2014) .....	27, 28
<i>Emerman v. Baldwin</i> , 142 A.2d 440 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1958).....	32
<i>Fonner v. Shandon</i> , 724 A.2d 903 (Pa. 1999).....	2, 39
<i>Freeman v. Kelvinator, Inc.</i> , 469 F. Supp. 999 (E.D. Mich. 1979) .....	28
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 118 S. Ct. 1989 (1998).....	42
<i>Infinity Broad. Corp. v. PHRC</i> , 893 A.2d 151 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2006) .	46
<i>J.J. Deluca Co. v. Toll Naval Assocs.</i> , 56 A.3d 402 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2012) .....	11
<i>Jancey v. Sch. Comm.</i> , 658 N.E.2d 162 (Mass. 1995).....	31
<i>Kroptavich v. Pa. Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 795 A.2d 1048 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2002) .....	47
<i>L.W. v. Toms River Reg’l Sch. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 886 A.2d 1090 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. 2005) .....	50

<i>L.W. v. Toms River Reg’l Sch. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 915 A.2d 535 (N.J. 2007) .....	48, 50
<i>Leang v. Jersey City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 969 A.2d 1097 (N.J. 2009) .....	30
<i>Liese v. Indian River Cty. Hosp. Dist.</i> , 701 F.3d 334 (11th Cir. 2012)...	42
<i>Livingwell, Inc. v. PHRC</i> , 606 A.2d 1287 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1992) .....	36
<i>Loyal Order of Moose Lodge No. 145 v. PHRC</i> , 328 A.2d 180 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1974) .....	36
<i>Mansfield State Coll. v. Kovich</i> , 407 A.2d 1387 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1979) .....	25, 30
<i>Mercer Island Sch. Dist. v. Superintendent of Pub. Instr.</i> , 347 P.3d 924 (Wash. Ct. App. 2015).....	48
<i>Meyer v. Cmty. Coll. of Beaver Cty.</i> , 2 A.3d 499 (Pa. 2010).....	5, 24, 28
<i>Miller v. Bd. of Prop. Assess.</i> , 703 A.2d 733 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1997)....	40
<i>Montgomery v. Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 109 F. Supp. 2d 1081 (D. Minn. 2000) .....	49
<i>Pa. State Sys. of Higher Educ. v. Ass’n of Pa. State Coll. &amp; Univ.</i> , 2019 Pa. Commw. Unpub. LEXIS 289 (Pa. Commw. Ct. May 16, 2019)....	47
<i>Parr v. Woodmen of World Life Ins.</i> , 791 F.2d 888 (11th Cir. 1986).....	38
<i>Perma-Lite v. Workmen’s Comp. Appeal Bd.</i> , 393 A.2d 1082 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1978) .....	37
<i>Phila. Fed’n of Teachers v. Sch. Dist. of Phila.</i> , 109 A.3d 298 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2015) .....	40
<i>PHRC v. Alto-Reste Park Cemetery Assoc.</i> , 306 A.2d 881 (Pa. 1973) .....	35, 36
<i>PHRC v. Chester Hous. Auth.</i> , 327 A.2d 335 (Pa. 1974).....	43
<i>PHRC v. Chester Sch. Dist.</i> , 233 A.2d 290 (Pa. 1967) .....	passim
<i>PHRC v. Lansdowne Swim Club</i> , 526 A.2d 758 (Pa. 1987) .....	36
<i>PHRC v. Norristown Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 374 A.2d 671 (Pa. 1977) .....	10
<i>PHRC v. Sch. Dist. of Phila.</i> , 638 A.2d 304 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1994) .....	10
<i>PHRC v. Sch. Dist. of Phila.</i> , 681 A.2d 1366 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1996) .....	9, 24, 43

<i>Reagan v. City of Knoxville</i> , 692 F. Supp. 2d 891 (E.D. Tenn. 2010).....	29
<i>S.H. v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist.</i> , 729 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	42
<i>Schweitzer v. Rockwell Int’l</i> , 586 A.2d 383 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1990) ....	25, 29
<i>Sneed v. City of Redbank</i> , 459 S.W.3d 17 (Tenn. 2014) .....	30
<i>T.K. v. N.Y.C. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 779 F. Supp. 2d 289 (E.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	46
<i>Uniontown Area Sch. Dist. v. PHRC</i> , 313 A.2d 156 (Pa. 1973).....	passim
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995).....	4, 51
<i>Washington v. Pierce</i> , 895 A.2d 173 (Vt. 2005) .....	48
<i>Whitfield v. Notre Dame Middle Sch.</i> , 412 Fed. App’x 517 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	47
<i>Williams v. Port Huron Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 30472 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 30, 2010) .....	49
<i>Youngman v. CNA Ins.</i> , 585 A.2d 511 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1991) .....	40
<i>Zercher v. Coca Cola</i> , 651 A.2d 1133 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1994) .....	41

Statutes

1 Pa. C.S. § 1921 .....	38, 39
24 P.S. § 13-1327 .....	4
42 Pa. C.S. § 8541 .....	28
43 P.S. § 952 .....	7
43 P.S. § 953 .....	7, 8
43 P.S. § 954 .....	8, 25, 35, 39
43 P.S. § 955 .....	passim
43 P.S. § 962 .....	8, 33, 39

Other Authorities

Elizabeth S. Shuster, <i>The Commonwealth Court and the Interpretation of the Pennsylvania Human Relations Act</i> , 21 Widener L.J. 41 (2011) .....	11
